

To Be Argued By:
BRADLEY L. RICE
Time Requested: 15 Minutes

New York County Clerk's Index No. 651690/21

New York Supreme Court

APPELLATE DIVISION—FIRST DEPARTMENT

1650 BROADWAY ASSOCIATES, INC., ELLEN STURM, GST EXEMPT STURM
FAMILY TRUST, GST NONEXEMPT STURM FAMILY TRUST, ELLEN STURM, GST
EXEMPT STURM FAMILY TRUST, GST NONEXEMPT STURM FAMILY TRUST,

CASE NO.
2023-02815

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

—against—

KENNETH STURM, GETZEL SCHIFF & PESCE, LLP,
JOHN DOES 1-10, ABC CORPORATIONS 1-10,

Defendants-Respondents.

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

BRADLEY L. RICE
NAGEL RICE LLP
230 Park Avenue, Suite 1000
New York, New York 10169
(212) 551-1465
brice@nagelrice.com

NAGEL RICE LLP
103 Eisenhower Parkway
Roseland, New Jersey 07068
(973) 618-0400

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY	6
A. THE DINER.....	6
B. KENNETH’S FRAUDULENT “LOANS” ARE USED TO FUND KENNETH’S PERSONAL NON-DINER BUSINESS	7
C. GSP SERVES AS ACCOUNTANTS TO BOTH PLAINTIFFS AND DEFENDANTS, BUT FAILS TO DISCLOSE KENNETH’S CONDUCT TO ELLEN.....	8
D. IN 2019, ELLEN FINALLY LEARNS OF KENNETH’S EMBEZZLEMENT WHEN SHE HIRES NEW ACCOUNTANTS .	11
E. PROCEDURAL HISTORY	11
ARGUMENT	13
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	13
II. THE MOTION COURT COMITTED REVERSIBLE ERROR IN DISMISSING PLAINTIFFS’ COMPLAINT AGAINST GSP	15
A. THE MOTION COURT ERRED IN IGNORING GSP’S ADMISSION THAT ELLEN NEVER KNEW OF KENNETH’S FRAUDULENT CONDUCT FOR EACH TAX YEAR AT ISSUE .	15
B. THE MOTION COURT ERRED BY NOT ACCEPTING PLAINTIFFS’ ALLEGATIONS OF ACCOUNTING MALPRACTICE AS TRUE GIVEN THE CLEAR CONFLICTS OF INTEREST POSED BY GSP’S ROLE AS ACCOUNTANTS TO PLAINTIFFS AND KENNETH AND ADMITTED FAILURE TO DISCLOSE KENNETH’S IMPROPER LOANS.....	16

C. THE MOTION COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT PLAINTIFFS FAILED TO STATE A CAUSE OF ACTION FOR AIDING AND ABETTING FRAUD WHERE GSP ACTED IN A CONFLICTED MANNER AS ACCOUNTANTS TO BOTH KENNETH STURM AND PLAINTIFFS AND FAILED TO DISCLOSE KENNETH STURM’S FRAUD23

D. ELLEN’S FORGIVENESS OF KENNETH’S LOANS DID NOT RELEASE OR WAIVE ANY CLAIMS PLAINTIFFS MAY HAVE AGAINST GSP FOR THE DAMAGES INCURRED BY REASON OF THE IMPROPER LOANS.....29

CONCLUSION.....33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<u>1136 Tenants' Corporation, Respondent, v. Max Rothenberg & Company,</u> 36 A.D.2d 804, 319 N.Y.S.2d 1007 (1st Dept. 1971).....	18
<u>Abimola v. Metro. Transp. Auth.,</u> 37 Misc. 3d 1221(A) (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2012).....	14
<u>Bank of Am. Nat. Tr. & Sav. Ass'n v. Gillaizeau,</u> 766 F.2d 709 (2d Cir. 1985).....	32
<u>Board of Trustees of IBEW Local 43 Elec. Contractors Health & Welfare, Annuity & Pension Funds v. D'Arcangelo & Co., LLP,</u> 124 A.D.3d 1358, 1 N.Y.S.3d 659 (2015)	17
<u>Burnside 711, LLC v. Amerada Hess Corp.,</u> 175 A.D.3d 557, 106 N.Y.S.3d 368 (2nd Dept. 2019)	31
<u>Carpenter v. Machold,</u> 86 A.D.2d 727, 447 N.Y.S.2d 46 (3d Dept. 1982)	32
<u>Cromer Fin. Ltd. v. Berger,</u> 2003 WL 21436164 (S.D.N.Y. June 23, 2003)	27
<u>EBC I, Inc. v. Goldman, Sachs & Co.,</u> 5 N.Y.3d 11 (2005)	13
<u>Four Seasons Hotels Ltd. v. Vinnik,</u> 127 A.D.2d 310 (1987)	15
<u>Fraternity Fund Ltd. v. Beacon Hill Asset Mgmt., LLC,</u> 479 F. Supp. 2d 349 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	25, 27
<u>Friedman v. Anderson,</u> 23 A.D.3d 163, 803 N.Y.S.2d 514 (1st Dept. 2005).....	17
<u>Harbinger Capital Partners Master Fund I, Ltd. v. Wachovia Capital Markets, LLC,</u> 2010 WL 2431613 (Sup. Ct. 2010).....	24

<u>Higgins v. New York Stock Exch., Inc.</u> , 10 Misc. 3d 257 (N.Y. Sup. 2005)	14
<u>Houbigant, Inc. v. Deloitte & Touche, LLP</u> , 303 A.D.2d 92, 753 N.Y.S.2d 493 (1st Dep’t 2003)	24, 27
<u>Johnson v. Proskauer Rose LLP</u> , 129 A.D.3d 59 (1st Dep’t 2015)	13
<u>JP Morgan Chase Bank v. Winnick</u> , 406 F.Supp.2d 247 (S.D.N.Y.2005).....	23, 27
<u>JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A. v. Ilardo</u> , 36 Misc. 3d 359, 940 N.Y.S.2d 829 (Sup. Ct. 2012).....	31
<u>Kass v. Kass</u> , 91 N.Y.2d 554, 673 N.Y.S.2d 350, 696 N.E.2d 174 (1998).....	32
<u>Leon v. Martinez</u> , 84 N.Y.2d 83 (1994)	14
<u>Nate B. & Francis Spingold Foundation v. Wallin, Simon, Black and Co.</u> , 184 A.D.2d 464, 585 N.Y.S.2d 416 (1st Dept. 1992).....	18
<u>New York State Workers’ Comp. Bd. V. Fuller & LaFiura, CPAs, P.C.</u> , 146 A.D.3d 1110, 46 N.Y.S.3d 266 (3d Dept. 2017)	28
<u>New York Tel. Co. v. Mobil Oil Corp.</u> , 99 A.D.2d 185 (1st Dep’t 1984)	13
<u>Pierot v. Marom</u> , 172 A.D.3d 928, 100 N.Y.S.3d 364 (2d Dept. 2019)	32
<u>Schuman v. Gallet, Dreyer & Berkey, L.L.P.</u> , 180 Misc. 2d 485, 689 N.Y.S.2d 628 (Sup. Ct. 1999).....	32
<u>Schwartz v. Leaf, Saltzman, Manganelli, Pfeil, & Tandler, LLP</u> , 2013 WL 10208474 (Sup Ct. May 13, 2013)	17
<u>Tenzer v. Capri Jewelry, Inc.</u> , 128 A.D.2d 467 (1st Dep’t 1987)	14

Warsaw v. Mendelow,
2011 WL 11100990 (Sup. Ct. Dec. 16, 2011) 17

Weinberg v Mendelow,
113 A.D.3d 485 (1st Dep’t 2014) 25, 28

Rules

CPLR 3211 13, 14

CPLR 3211(a)(5)..... 13

CPLR 3211(a)(7)..... 13, 14

CPLR 3211(c) 14

CPLR §3212..... 5, 14, 28
